64861Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 216 / Tuesday, November 9, 2004 / Rules and Regulations
‘‘we,’’ or ‘‘our’’ are used we mean EPA.
On October 27, 2004, (69 FR 62591), we
published a final rulemaking action
announcing approval of a determination
of attainment and redesignation of the
City of Weirton PM10 Nonattainment our
Area (the Weirton area) to attainment

implement and administer the federal
RCRA program in these lands.
K. What Is Codification and Is EPA
Codifying Maine’s Hazardous Waste
Program as Authorized in This Rule?
Codification is the process of placing
the State’s statutes and regulations that
comprise the State’s authorized
hazardous waste program into the Code
of Federal Regulations. We do this by
referencing the authorized State rules in
40 CFR part 272. We reserve the
amendment of 40 CFR part 272, subpart
U for this authorization of Maine’s
program changes until a later date.
L. Administrative Requirements
The Office of Management and Budget
has exempted this action from the
requirements of Executive Order 12866
(58 FR 51735, October 4, 1993);
therefore, this action is not subject to
review by OMB. This action authorizes
State requirements for the purpose of
RCRA section 3006 and imposes no
additional requirements beyond those
imposed by State law. Accordingly, I
certify that this action will not have a
significant economic impact on a
substantial number of small entities
under the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5
U.S.C. 601 et seq.). Because this action
authorizes pre-existing requirements
under State law and does not impose
any additional enforceable duty beyond
that required by State law, it does not
contain any unfunded mandate or
significantly or uniquely affect small
governments, as described in the
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995
(Public Law 104–4). For the same
reason, this action also does not
significantly or uniquely affect the
communities or Tribal governments, as
VerDate jul<14>2003 15:09 Nov 08, 2004 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00036 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\09NOR1.SGM 09NOR1
64865Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 216 / Tuesday, November 9, 2004 / Rules and Regulations
specified by Executive Order 13175 (65
FR 67249, November 9, 2000). This
action will not have substantial direct
effects on the States, on the relationship
between the national government and
the States, or on the distribution of
power and responsibilities among the
various levels of government, as
specified in Executive Order 13132 (64
FR 43255, August 10, 1999), because it
merely authorizes State requirements as
part of the State RCRA hazardous waste
program without altering the
relationship or the distribution of power
and responsibilities established by
RCRA. This action also is not subject to
Executive Order 13045 (62 FR 19885,
April 23, 1997), because it is not